price that Lincoln Park will pay for our common stock to be resold pursuant to this prospectus will depend upon the timing of sales and
will

fluctuate based on the trading price of common stock.

As
of December 31, 2022, we had a net tangible book value of $3.9 million, or $0.34 per share of common stock. Our net tangible book value
per

share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as
of December 31, 2022.

After
giving effect to (i) the sale of 4,131,977 shares of common stock to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase Agreement at
an assumed price of

$1.04 per share, the closing price of our common stock on Nasdaq on April 21, 2023, (ii) the issuance of 368,023
Commitment Shares and (iii) deducting
estimated offering expenses of $135,000 payable by us, and without giving effect to the Exchange
Cap or Beneficial Ownership Cap under the Purchase
Agreement, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2022,
 would have been approximately $8.0 million, or $0.51 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.17 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.53 per share to new
investors.

The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed
public offering price per share   $ 1.04
Net
tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2022   $ 0.34
Increase
in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.17
As
adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.51
Dilution
per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 0.53

The
table and discussion above are based on 11,309,412 shares of our common stock outstanding as December 31, 2022, and excludes, as of such

date, the following:

  ● 861,019
shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options issued under the 2021 Plan with a weighted average
exercise price of $4.16 per share;

  ● 1,066,791
shares of our common stock that are available for future issuance under the 2021 Plan; and

  ● 4,999,998
shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $6.06 per share